# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA No. 23–1414

## Polk County No. CVCV062715

League of United Latin American Citizens of Iowa,

Appellee,

vs.

Iowa Secretary of State Paul Pate, Iowa Voter Registration Commission, Buena Vista County Auditor Sue Lloyd, Calhoun County Auditor Robin Batz, Jefferson County Auditor Scott Reneker, and Montgomery County Auditor Jill Ozuna,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County Michael D. Huppert, District Judge (Motion to Dismiss) Scott D. Rosenberg, District Judge (Summary Judgment)

#### REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRENNA BIRD

Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC H. WESSAN Solicitor General THOMAS J. OGDEN

Assistant Attorney General

1305 E. Walnut Street Des Moines, Iowa 50319

(515) 281-5164

eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov thomas.ogden@ag.iowa.gov

(additional counsel listed on next page)

ROBERT M. LIVINGSTON
KRISTOPHER K. MADSEN
Stuart Tinley Law Firm
300 West Broadway,
Suite 175
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
(712) 322-4033
rml@stuarttinley.com
kkm@stuarttinley.com

### ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. 3
ARGUMENT	. 5
I. The district court abused its discretion when it dissolved a permanent injunction entered more than a decade prior despite no substantial change in the facts or law	. 6
II. LULAC lacked standing in the district court to obtain an advisory declaratory judgment.	. 9
III. Because voting materials in languages other than English are not necessary to secure the right to vote, they are not exempt from the Act.	10
CONCLUSION	<b>12</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COST	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	14

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **State Cases**

Anderson v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury County, 989 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2023)
Bear v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Tama County, 540 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1995)
Bechtel v. City of Des Moines, 225 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 1975) 9
Condura Constr. Co. v. Milwaukee Bldg., 99 N.W.2d 751 (Wis. 1959)
(Wis. 1959)
Godfrey v. State, 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)
Kern v. Woodbury Cnty., 14 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1944)
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds, 2023 WL 4635932 (Iowa June 16, 2023)
Spiker v. Spiker, 708 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006)
Wilcox v. Miner, 205 N.W. 847 (Iowa 1925)
State Statutes
Iowa Code § 1.18(2)
Iowa Code § 1.18(3)
Iowa Code §§ 1.18(5)(c), (d), (i)
Iowa Code § 1.18(5)(h)

# **State Rules**

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1012	6, 7
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1013	6, 7
Other Authorities	
Ethan J. Leib & James J. Brudney, <i>The Belt Canon</i> , 105 Iowa L. Rev. 735 (2020)	
Michael Parkin, Frances Zlotnick, "Englis Elections," <i>Politics &amp; Policy</i> , 525–26 https://perma.cc/QZV6-VZCE (last accessed of the content of	(2011) quailable at
